



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving
PWGSC
33 City Centre Drive
Suite 480C
Mississauga
Ontario
L5B 2N5
Bid Fax: (905) 615-2095

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Regional Individual Standing Offer (RISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle régionale (OCIR)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

This Document contains a Security Requirement.

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

**Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Public Works and Government Services Canada
Ontario Region
33 City Centre Drive
Suite 480
Mississauga
Ontario
L5B 2N5

Title - Sujet Environmental Services - RISO		
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EQ447-180276/A		Date 2017-10-11
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client EQ447-180276		Amendment No. - N° modif. 007
File No. - N° de dossier TOR-7-40033 (018)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME	
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$TOR-018-7346		
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale		2017-08-24
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2017-10-16		Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Pan, Long		Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur tor018
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (905) 615-2076 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -	
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée		
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:		
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.		

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required Accusé de réception requis	Yes - Oui <input type="checkbox"/>	No - Non <input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

THE SOLICITATION AMENDMENT No. 07 IS RAISED TO ANSWER QUESTIONS FROM THE INDUSTRY.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question #94

Reference:

Stream 2 and Stream 4 under R3:

Question #94:

Under R3 – Capacity Management: Along with the proposed resources identified in the org chart in M3, the Offeror should list all project resources with the capability, capacity and expertise to provide the full range of required services and deliverables listed in the Required Services. These resources will form the core project team. The Offeror is to identify the number of resources, in the following positions, in order to demonstrate the capacity of the firm to deliver the required services.

- a. Do we include the resources listed in M3 in the resources for Senior Professional/Senior Technologist?
- b. If a resource has multiple roles and responsibilities in their current position that relates to the resources identified in ANNEX A - Statement of Work can they be listed for both resources? For example: A Senior that performs roles of a Senior Professional and Senior Technologist or a Junior that performs roles of a Junior Professional and Technologist.

Answer #94:

- a) Resources listed in M3 should also be used as resources for Senior Professionals under R3 Capacity Management.
- b) No – Refer to Question and Answer #71.

Question #95

Reference:

Stream 2 – Environmental Management of Federal Facilities page 29 of 131 the RFP

Question #95:

On page 29 of 131 the RFP states that “The RISO Contact role is to be the prime contact with the PWGSC Project Authority(s) overseeing all programs and projects under the standing offer”. For each call-up can the designated Project Manager (senior and/or intermediate professional) report to and communicate with the PWGSC Technical Authority or does PWGSC expect all communication and reporting to go through the RISO?

Answer #95:

The RISO Contact role will be held ultimately responsible for the Offerors projects and programs under the standing offer. Once assigned a project, the Offerors designated project manager can report to and communicate with the PSPC technical authority directly.

Question #96

Reference:

Stream 2 – Environmental Management of Federal Facilities - Mandatory Technical Criteria M1

Question #96:

Mandatory Technical Criteria M1 Indicates that the Offeror must demonstrate a minimum of 5 years of Corporate experience within the past 10 years in Environmental Management of Facilities including all the following categories: Designated Substances and Hazardous Materials; Air Quality; Potable Water; and Environmental Compliance. Does PWGSC expect to see a minimum of 5 years demonstrated for each of the four categories or for the four categories combined?

Answer #96:

The offeror is requested to demonstrate a minimum of 5 years corporate experience for each category.

Question #97**Reference:**

RFSO – All Streams

Question #97:

The RFSO document lists that all resources must be in-house and that resources employed by a joint-venture are considered in-house. Individual companies may elect to be part of more than a joint-venture.

- a) For each Stream, will Canada allow joint-ventures to submit bids for consideration if the joint-ventures include companies that are in more than one submission (but part of separate joint-ventures)?
- b) If (a) is permitted for each Stream, will Canada allow the respective joint-ventures to submit bids for consideration if some of the resources and/or project examples included in the respective bids are in more than one submission (under separate joint ventures)?
- c) If (b) is permitted, will these resources and/or project examples be considered for full scoring under the RFSO as part of each joint-venture bid?

Answer #97:

- a) Please refer to Question and Answer # 61 and # 70. Canada allows the Offeror to bid in one or multiple streams with joint-venture. Additionally Offerors can submit either one (1) individual bid or one (1) joint venture bid per stream (Offerors cannot submit multiple joint venture bids for the same stream, nor can Offerors submit both an individual bid and a joint venture bid on the same stream).
- b) No.
- c) No.

Question #98**Reference:**

RFSO – Stream 5

Question #98:

If we are applying as an Aboriginal business for Stream 5, but do not currently possess every aspect of the required expertise in house, is it possible to sub-contract some specialized services to another entity without formally forming a Joint Venture? If in fact we are permitted to sub-contract for these services, are we to include the sub-contractors relevant sectoral project experience within our bid?

Answer #98:

No. Please refer to Answers to Questions# 61 and 64.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID SOLICITATION REMAIN UNCHANGED